

12-3176, 12-3644

In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of New York, Case No. 12-cv-331

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Congressman Steve Stockman, Virginia Delegate
Bob Marshall, Virginia Senator Dick Black, Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., U.S.
Justice Foundation, Institute on the Constitution, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, The Western
Center for Journalism, Tenth Amendment Center, Center for Media and
Democracy, Restoring Liberty Action Committee, U.S. Border Control, Policy
Analysis Center, Constitution Party National Committee, Pastor Chuck Baldwin,
and Professor Jerome Aumente in Support of Appellees and Affirmance

OF COUNSEL:

Gary G. Kreep

U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION

932 D Street, Ste. 3

Ramona, CA 92065-2355

Steven J. Harfenist

FRIEDMAN HARFENIST KRAUT &

PERLSTEIN LLP

3000 Marcus Ave., Ste. 2E1

Lake Success, NY 11042

December 17, 2012

*William J. Olson

Herbert W. Titus

John S. Miles

Jeremiah L. Morgan

Robert J. Olson

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*. 1

ARGUMENT

I. THE NDAA DETENTION SECTIONS WERE WRITTEN TO BE SUBJECT TO VARIOUS INTERPRETATIONS

A. The Parties Offer Diametrically Opposite Readings of the Same Language..... 3

B. The Legislative History of NDAA Reveals the Gap between the Clear Purpose and the Ambiguous Statutory Language..... 4

C. Post-Enactment Debate Reveals the Political Benefits of Textual Ambiguity. 8

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENT, THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO STANDING TO CHALLENGE NDAA SECTION 1021(B)(2) ON ITS FACE BECAUSE THE SECTION IS NOT A REGULATION OF “PRIMARY CONDUCT,” SHOULD BE REJECTED

A. NDAA Section 1021(b)(2) Is Susceptible to a Facial Challenge... 11

B. Allowing Only “As Applied” Challenges, such as through Habeas Corpus, Would Be a Totally Inadequate Remedy..... 13

C. Actual Cases Have Already Demonstrated the Inadequacy of the Habeas Corpus Writ. 16

III. THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF NDAA SECTION 1021(B)(2) UNDER THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS IS NOT FORECLOSED BY THE LAW OF WAR..... 18

A.	The 2001 AUMF Is Not a Constitutional Declaration of War.....	20
B.	AUMF Unconstitutionally Delegates Legislative Power to the President.	24
C.	The President’s Indiscriminate Power to Preventively Detain American Citizens under AUMF, as Reflected in Section 1021(b)(2), Facially Conflicts with the Treason Clause of Article III of the Constitution.....	26
IV.	AS A MEMBER OF THE THIRD BRANCH OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, THIS COURT HAS A DUTY TO ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE AS REPEATEDLY ASSERTED BY THE SEVERAL STATES.	29
	CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 6.....	6
Article I, Section 8, Clause 11.....	18, 23
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18.....	24, 26
Article I, Section 9.....	19
Article III, Section 2.....	32
Article III, Section 3.....	28, 29
Amendment I.....	11, <i>passim</i>
Amendment V.....	11, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. 107-40.....	3, <i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act of 2012, Section 1021.....	3, <i>passim</i>
Joint Resolution, Declaration of War, 77 th Cong., 1 st Sess., Ch. 561 (Dec. 8, 1941).....	21, 22
CASES	
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	13
<u>Gooding v. Wilson</u> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	12
<u>Grayned v. Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	13
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	19
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	32
<u>Munaf v. Geren</u> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	14
<u>Padilla v. Hanft</u> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18
<u>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</u> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	23
<u>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24, 26
MISCELLANEOUS	
“About Senator Graham: Biography,” http://lgraham.senate.gov/ public/index.cfm?FuseAction=aboutsensatorgraham.biography	6
C. Anders, “Senators Demand the Military Lock Up of American Citizens,” ACLU website (Nov. 23, 2011).....	7
Arizona S.B. 1182.....	31
Arizona State Concurrent Resolution 1011 (2012).....	30

<u>Code of Virginia</u> , § 2.2-614.2:1 (2012).	31
A. Cohen, “A New First Amendment Right: Videotaping the Police,” <i>Time Magazine</i> , May 21, 2012.	17
Cong. Rec. S6628 (Oct. 18, 2011).	6
Cong. Rec. S7657 (Nov. 17, 2011).	6
Cong. Rec. S7661 (Nov. 17, 2011).	4
Cong. Rec. S7676 (Nov. 17, 2011).	6
Cong. Rec. S8122 (Dec. 1, 2012).	8
Cong. Rec. S8662 (Dec. 15, 2012).	6
“Circuit Court Orders Brandon Raub Released,” <i>The Rutherford Institute</i> (Aug. 23, 2012).	17
Y. Drazen, <i>National Journal</i> , “Senate OKs Controversial Detainee Provision, Setting Up Fight with White House,” Nov. 29, 2011.	8
T. Griffin, <i>The Daily Caller</i> , Dec. 22, 2011, http://dailycaller.com/2011/12/22/don't-believe-the-rumors-about-the-2012-national-defense-authorization-act/	9
B. Graham, “Abizaid Credited With Popularizing the Term ‘Long War,’” <i>Washington Post</i> (Feb. 3, 2006).	23
J. Knepfel, “Creeping authoritarianism on Capitol Hill,” <i>Salon</i> (Jan. 20, 2012) http://www.salon.com/2012/01/20/creeping_authoritarianism_on_capitol_hill/	10
B. McKeon, “Myths on the New Detainee Policy” (Dec. 14, 2011), http://www.redstate.com/buckmckeeon/2011/12/14/myths-on-the-new-detainee-policy/	9
Michigan House Bill 5768 (2012).	31
Editorial, <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 15, 2011), http://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/16/opinion/politics-over-principle.html?_r=0	9
Federalist No. 43, G. Carey & J. McClellan, ed., <i>The Federalist</i> (Kendall/Hunt Pub. 1990).	28
Rhode Island House Resolution H 7916 (June 12, 2012).	30
S. 1253, 112 th Cong..	5
S. 1867, 112 th Cong..	5
D. Shaw, “An Officer and a Congressman: The Unconstitutionality of Congressmen in the Armed Forces Reserve,” 97 <i>Georgetown L. Rev.</i> 1739 (2009).	6
Statement by the President on H.R. 1540 (Dec. 31, 2011), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/12/31/statement-president-hr-1540	10

2 J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5 th ed., Little Brown: 1891).	29
J. Tuomala, “Just Cause: The Thread That Runs So True,” 13 <i>Dick. J.</i> <i>Int’l. Law</i> 1 (Fall 1994).....	23
Virginia Resolution of 1798.	31
Website of the Office of the Legislative Counsel, United States Senate (Dec. 11, 2012), http://slc.senate.gov/	4
